
  

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 20 December 2016 

by Siobhan Watson  BA(Hons) MCD MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 11th January 2017 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/T2350/W/16/3156329 

Seven Acre Bungalow, Forty Acre Lane, Longridge, PR3 2TY 

 The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

 The appeal is made by Mr Andrew Ball against the decision of Ribble Valley Borough 

Council. 

 The application Ref 3/2016/0516, dated 1 June 2016, was refused by notice dated 

21 July 2016. 

 The development proposed is an extension to the existing bungalow and the 

construction of a detached double garage and annex. 
 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for an extension to 

the existing bungalow and the construction of a detached double garage and 
annex at Seven Acre Bungalow, Forty Acre Lane, Longridge, PR3 2TY in 
accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 3/2016/0516, dated 1 June 

2016, subject to the conditions in the attached Schedule. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are the effect of the proposed garage upon (i) the character 
and appearance of the countryside; and (ii) the living conditions of the 
occupiers of the adjoining dwelling with particular regard to outlook and light. 

Reasons 

3. The Council does not object to the proposed extension to the bungalow or to 

the extension of curtilage and I have no reason to find otherwise.   I agree with 
the Council that the curtilage extension would conform with Policy DMH5 of the 
Ribble Valley Core Strategy, 2014 (CS). 

Character and Appearance 

4. The site is within the open countryside with public footpaths running close by 

and fields to the rear.  The garage/annex would be some 5.7m to the ridge 
which would be significantly taller than the bungalow it would serve, although 
its footprint would be smaller than that of the bungalow.  There would also be 

2 dormers in the roof-slope facing the bungalow.   

5. I appreciate that this outbuilding would not be obviously subservient in size to 

the bungalow and that the bungalow used to be an annex to the former, now 
replaced, Seven Acre Cottage.  However, the garage would be sited between 
the bungalow and the now very substantial detached dwelling at Seven Acre 
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Cottage and, from the fields, the garage would be seen within a cluster of built 

development.  Although the bungalow has a hipped roof and the garage would 
have a pitched roof, this would look acceptable given the proximity of the 

pitched roof at the neighbouring Seven Acre Cottage. 

6. I therefore conclude that the proposed garage would not harm the character 
and appearance of the countryside.  Consequently, I find no conflict with Policy 

DMG1 and Key Statement EN2 of the CS or with the National Planning Policy 
Framework which, in combination, seek to ensure good design which does not 

harm landscape character.      

Living Conditions 

7. Whilst the garage would be next to the side garden of the neighbouring house, 

the tall boundary wall would screen most of the side elevation of the garage. 
Although the roof would project above the wall, it would slope away from it.  I 

do not consider that the upper part of the garage would have a substantial 
effect upon light or outlook from the side or main garden area, especially as 
the side garden is of a generous width of almost 12m and also because the 

neighbouring house is on a large plot with plenty of private amenity space. 

8. I note that the Council consider that the distance of some 13m between the 

habitable room windows of the neighbouring dwelling and the garage would be 
acceptable and I have no reason to disagree.   

9. I appreciate the concerns of the neighbour in respect of overlooking from the 

upper windows in the garage.  These windows would be close to the boundary 
and the neighbouring garden is currently not overlooked.  Therefore, it is 

necessary for the windows in the front and rear of the garage to be obscure 
glazed in order to prevent close overlooking of the neighbouring garden areas.   

10. I note the Council’s reference to a recent appeal decision1 in relation to a 

garage at Copster Green.  However, I do not have the full circumstances of 
that case before me and, in any event, it was on a different site.  I must 

consider the current case on its individual merits.   

11. I therefore conclude that the proposed garage would not harm the living 
conditions of the occupiers of the neighbouring property.  Consequently, I find 

no conflict with CS Policy DMG1 or Paragraph 17 of the Framework which, 
together, seek to secure a good standard of amenity for existing and future 

occupiers.      

Other Matters 

12. I note the neighbour’s comments about maintenance of the proposed 

outbuilding as it would be close to the boundary but this is a private matter.  

Conditions 

13. I have considered the Council’s suggested conditions in accordance with the 
Planning Practice Guidance.  In addition to the standard implementation 

condition it is necessary, in the interests of precision, to define the plans with 
which the scheme should accord. A condition requiring matching external 
materials is necessary in the interests of the character and appearance of the 

area but I do not consider it necessary to require samples for a house 

                                       
1 APP/T2350/D/16/3150282 
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extension.   A glazing condition is necessary in the interests of privacy.  A 

condition is necessary to prevent the annex becoming a separate dwelling as 
the appeal proposal has only been considered on the basis of the building being 

ancillary to the bungalow.  I do not consider it necessary to require details of 
boundary treatment.  

Conclusions 

14. For the above reasons, the appeal is allowed subject to conditions. 

Siobhan Watson 

INSPECTOR 

 

Conditions 

1) The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than 3 years from 
the date of this decision. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans: PH/AB/200A; PH/AB/300A; PH/AB/400A; 
Location Plan. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension and garage/annex hereby permitted shall match those used in the 

existing building. 

4) Notwithstanding the details contained on the approved plans, details of an 
obscure glazing scheme, including window openings, for the new upper floor 

windows in the south east and north west elevations shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority before the windows 

in the garage/annex are glazed.  Window openings shall be no lower than 
1.7m above the height of the floor within the bedroom. The windows shall be 
fitted and glazed in accordance with the approved details and shall remain as 

such thereafter. 

5) The garage/annex building hereby permitted shall not be occupied at any 

time other than for purposes ancillary to the residential use of the dwelling 
known as “Seven Acre Bungalow”. 
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